UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2424914631 Fee: $107.00

CEDRIC GILES
After recording please mail to; COOK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
SERVICELINK Date §/5/2024 2:50 PM Pg: 1 o7 §

LOAN MODIFICATION SOLUTIONS
320 COMMERCE, SUITE 100
IRVINE, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,
CINAJOGI REVANTH

} HOME CAMPUS

DES MOINFS, [A 50328

Tax/Parcel #: 18-02-217-537-0000
— [Soace Above This Line For Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount 37/2,500.00 Investor Loan No: 1688180730
Unpaid Principal Amount $124.727 09 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount $140,93¢.42 F2OHD | YIS I-WF

Total Cap Amount $16,203.39

Loan Modification Agreement
(Providing for Fixe/d Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made his 25th day of June, 2024 between
MICHAEL SERPICO AND LOUISE A SERPICO (“Borraw:r") and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
(“Lender”), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed ot Tmust, or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument”) dated May 8, 2003, in the amount of $172,500.0¢ and recorded on June 20, 2003 in
Instrument No. CRFN 0317135220, of the COOK County Records‘of ILLINOIS and (2) the Note,
bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, wiicly covers the real and personal
property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Frederty”, located at

Bogo W CHRISTIE AVE, LYONS, IL 60534-2095,

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Asof August 1, 2024, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance) is U.S. $140,930.48, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Loan Moedification Agreement Page 1 of 9 20275IL 06/22

A0 O A



2424914631 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2, Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.500%, from July
1, 2024. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$633.57, beginning on the 1st day of August, 2024, and continuing thereafter on the same day
of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.500%
will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on July 1, 2064 (the
“Maturity Date"”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. [Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by the Security Instrument,

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide < pe.iod of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Borrowe. must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior t the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Security Instiu.rent without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comgiv with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including withowt limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligatesd-to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are fxrover canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

{a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Serurity Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change oradjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate ricer, or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is paricf, the Note or Security Instrument
and that contains any such terms and provisions as those reférred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that

{a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrurrent shall also apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

{(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the
Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be
diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security
Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also,
all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other
persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

Loan Maodification Agreement Page 2 of 9 20275IL 06/22



2424914631 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{¢} Nothingin this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall
be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
ofthe Borrower,

(f) Liinived Power of Attorney/Correction Agreement. [ hereby grant Wells Fargo Home
Mor*zase, as lender, limited power of attorney to correct and initial all typographical or
clerical 2irors or omissions discovered in the Modification Agreement. In the event this
limited power of attorney is exercised, I will be notified and receive a copy of the corrected
document. Thisiimited power of attorney shall automatically terminate 180 days from the
closing date of my Modification, or the date any and all documents that the lender requires to
be recorded have beeu successfully recorded at the appropriate office, whichever is later.
Within 1o (ten) days, I egree to cooperate and execute any and all documents required by the
lender as necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

(g) Borrower authorizes Lender, and% znder’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited io'/i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social
Security Number, (iii} credit score, (iv).income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances
and activity, including information abouw a%y modification or foreclosure relief programs,
with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Secrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention
alternative, or otherwise provide support services rclated to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of
this section, Third Parties include a counseling ager.ey; state or local Housing Finance Agency
or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or setvicer thal insures, guarantees, or services
Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by thz Property on which Borrower is
obligated, or to any companies that perform support services & them in connection with
Borrower’s loan.

(h) Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfez< to I ender all leases of
the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of ‘he } roperty. Upon
this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate t’ie xisting leases
and to execute new leases, in Lender’s sole discretion. As used in this paragrapk, the word
“lease” shall mean “sublease” if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold estate.

Borrower hereby absolutely and uncenditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents
and revenues (“Rents”) of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are
payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that
each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However,
Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of default under
this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and (ii) Lender has given
notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender’s agent. This

Loan Modification Agreement Pape 3 of 9 20275IL 06/22

UMY BT



2424914631 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

assighment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional
security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held
by Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the
Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the
Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and
unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lender’s written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless
applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender’s agents shall be
applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the
Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees, receiver’s fees, premiums on receiver's
binds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other
charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (v)
Lendr, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only
thos< Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to
take possecsion of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from
the Property »vithout any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Pioperty are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and
managing the Property aud of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such
purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security
Instrument pursuant to Sectie: g of the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warranis that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of
the Rents and has not performed, and wili not perform, any act that would prevent Lender
from exercising its rights under this paragzaph.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appairied receiver, shall not be required to enter
upon, take control of or maintain the Property bzteie or after giving notice of default to
Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender’s agents or ¢ indicially appointed receiver, may do so
at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Reuts shall not cure or waive any
default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender, This assignment of Rents of the
Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the's2curity Instrument are paid in
full.

6. If the Borrower has filed for or received a discharge in a bankruptey proceeding subsequent to or
in conjunction with the execution of this Agreement and borrower either did ziov reaffirm the debt
or surrendered the property during the course of the proceeding, Lender agrees.nt I will not
have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement and may only enforze the lien as
against the property.

7. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower
has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

8. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the
Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on

Loan Modification Agreement Page 4 of 9 20275IL 06722

AR



2424914631 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan
Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of
the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in acecordance with the Loan Documents; and (e)
any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed.
These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender
may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time,
Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
p7,m>nt within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
paym<ists and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and
agreeniert contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in
the Loar Oc:uments. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower £4ils to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights
under the Loau Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated to repayv ‘s Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow Items at any tizne bv.a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon
such revocation, Borrowe: shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this paragrajh.

Lender may, at any time, collect and told Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specifiea :der the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maxiziium amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Fundz due.on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Iter:sor otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose depesits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender i- 2u institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender cheli not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow aceonnt, or verifying the Escrow
Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and appiiczble law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable!law requires interest to
be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any izzterest or earnings on
the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shal. be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting ot ¥aieFunds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall acegunt to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Loan Modification Agreement Page § of 9 2027sIL 06/22

SR



2424914631 Page. 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

9. If the homeowners insurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage reserves the right to
place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI) on the account. If LPTis placed on the account the monthly
payment could increase. All other terms of the modification Agreement will not be affected by the
LPT and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreement.

10, With this modification, I understand that my full contractual payment will be due each month.
Any previous options to pay less, such as only the interest or an alternative minimum payment,
wiil 1o longer be available.

11. Borrorver must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed modification agreement
and all encle sed documents without alteration by August 21, 2024. If Borrower does not return
a properly sign2d modification agreement and all enclosed documents by this date and make the
first monthly payrient pursuant to the terms of this modification agreement, Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage may deny or cancel this modification agreement. If the Borrower returns a properly
signed modification agrcement by said date, payments pursuant to the modification agreement
are due as outlined in this nodification agreement. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or
cancel this modification agrezinent, if Borrower fails to make the first payment due pursuant to
this modification agreemeni.Borrower must continue to make all payments in accordance with
the mortgage agreement and ar'y riodification thereto. Failure to make payments as agreed may
result in Wells Fargo Home Mortgage t=king action to protect its interest.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender ¢ 1vird Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan io.medify Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number,
including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contaziea by text messaging .
By signing below, I certify I have read this Agreement in its entirety, that I know and
understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and th#( I enter into this Agreement

knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, I agree to all terms nnd conditions described
on every page of this Agreement.

MLl s oy _osficlel),

Borrower: MICHAEL SERPICO Date

(Seal) 2 /7S Zé g
Date

owkf: LOUISE A SERPICO

Loan Modification Agreement Page 6 of 9 20275IL 06/22



2424914631 Page. 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Seal)
Borrower: Date

— [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment in Accordance with Laws of Jurisdiction]

State of@i[[,_mb

County of "

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Y S : by
MICHAEL SERPIC? AND LOUISE A SERPICO.
JAMIE LALONDE t ] A O?fl %—0{/
Officlal Seal

Signatre 6 Person Taking Acknowledgment
Notary Public - State of hinoiz

ission Expires Jan 19, 2027 ML /AJ' M/
My Commission P Printed Natne

Mian

[itle or Rank

(Seal) Serial umber, if any: ba/(,ﬁ o/ /4/%7

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

¥
§
§

Loan Modification Agreement Page 7 of 9 20275IL 06/22



2424914631 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,

Yared Daisso Areba
By: Mce President Loan Documentation
-Lender

0&[23 /1224

Date of Lender’s Signature

4% i ACKNOWLEDGMENT
%0 L

State of §
2 §
County of /& /7#76¢€ §

This instrumest was acknowledged before me on %/gﬂ/ é}/, T2 by

Yared Daisso Aieha
as Vice President Loan Dogurentatioref WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A../

e

4 =
PHANCXONG | oo g s
NQTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA ( § Phan €. Xiong
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01!31/20i9_§ Printed Name

~ %é,yy {%&/
Title.o: P.ank !
Serial Numbcr If any: / “%

(Seal) My Commission Exxires: &{ / 5/ /Z&,Z 74

Loan Modification Agreement PageB ol 9 20275IL 06/22

DM T O RO



2424914631 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): MICHAEL SERPICO AND LOUISE A SERPICO
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STATE OF JLLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE FOLLCWING DESCRIBED REAL FROPERTY LOCATED IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
TO WIT:

LOT 8 IN DANCASTER'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 7y SECTION 2 TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN I'*COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.R.E.LN. 18-02-213-037-0000

Permanent Index Number: 18-02-213-227-2900

ALSO KNOWN AS: 8030 W CHRISTIE AVE, .Y ONS, 1L 60534-2095

Loan Modification Agreement Page9of 9 20275IL 06/22

MR TN



